
A G E N D A 
 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
 October 31, 2006, 11:00 a.m.              November 8, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
      Lake Superior Room                        Lake Ontario Room 
 1st Floor, Michigan Library                3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
    and Historical Center                     and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
 
 1) Multiple Grantees  273,700.00  Total $   
  (Listing on file) FY07  100% Restricted Funds 

Grants for in-state services 
for consumer and industry food 
safety education in accordance 
with Act 92, Food Law of 2000 

 
2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 

1) Michigan State Medical  $     86,378.00  Total 
 Society FY07  100% State Restricted 

 East Lansing, MI One-year grant agreement to 
provide funding for training 
and support of professional 
staff in clinical practices to 
increase the use of available 
Cardiovascular Disease 
materials 

 
2) Priority Health  $     34,502.00  Total 

Grand Rapids, MI FY07  100% State Restricted 
  One-year grant agreement to 

provide funding for the 
continuous quality improvement 
of health care to individuals 
with cardiovascular conditions 

 
 
 



 2 

2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

3) Ambulatory Infusion Care 80,000.00  Total $    1
Mt. Pleasant, MI FY07  100% State GF 

One-year purchase order to 
provide funding for 
pharmaceutical services at the 
Mt. Pleasant Center 

 
4) Prevention Michigan $     45,678.00  Amendment 

East Lansing, MI $    790,109.00  New Total 
 FY07  39.35% Federal  Funds 
 47.99% State GF 12.66% Fees 

Additional funding for one-
year grant agreement to 
provide funding for statewide 
community-based substance 
abuse prevention services. 

 
5) Central Michigan University 64,500.00  Total $     

Mt. Pleasant, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 
One-year purchase order to 
provide funding for to provide 
funding for the distribution 
of pre-printed Medicaid and 
Medicare materials to each 
child in the state born to a 
mother receiving Medicaid 
benefits 

 
6) Michigan Association of  $    133,000.00  Amendment 
   Community Mental Health $    662,650.00  New Total 
   Boards FY07  15.85% State GF 
 Lansing, MI 84.15% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
funding for mental health 
training to personnel who 
manage and deliver public 
mental health services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 3 

2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

7) Wayne State University $    121,472.00  Amendment 
Detroit, MI $  4,573,754.00  New Total 
 FY07  61.7% Federal Funds 
 8.7% State Restricted 
 29.6% Local Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
8) Residential Services of  86,220.00  Total $     
   Southwest Michigan FY07  100% Federal Funds 
 Niles, MI One-year grant agreement to 

provide funding for permanent 
housing and supportive 
services to persons who are 
homeless and have a disability 

 
9) Regents of the University of $     35,180.00  Amendment 
   Michigan $ 11,322,793.00  New Total 

 Ann Arbor, MI FY07  56.9% Federal Funds 
  1.0% State GF  
  3.5% State Restricted 
  38.6% Local Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
10) Michigan Public Health  $    273,787.00  Amendment 
   Institute $ 22,527,792.00  New Total 
 Okemos, MI FY07  82.76% Federal 
  3.12 State GF 
  13.07% State Restricted 
  0.39% Fees/Other State Funds 
  0.66% Local Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
 
 
 
 



 4 

2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

11) Michigan State University $    198,915.00  Amendment 
East Lansing, MI $ 14,865,646.00  New Total 

  FY07  55.9% Federal Funds 
  4.3% State GF 
  1.7% State Restricted 
  38.1% Local Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
12) Southeastern Michigan Health $  1,087,606.00  Amendment 
   Association 44,135.00  New Total $ 13,9
 Detroit, MI FY07  76.0% Federal Funds 
  10.5% State GF 
  13.5% State Restricted 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 

1) Majestic Foods, Inc.  $    152,140.56  Total 
Grayslake, IL FY07  100% Revolving Funds 

   Six-month contract to provide 
   orange juice concentrate to 
   Michigan State Industries 
 
 2) New Creations Community $    295,990.00  Amendment 
    Outreach $    503,940.00  New Total 
  Detroit, MI FY06-07  100% General Fund 
   Additional funds for one-year 
   extension to provide female 
   day reporting services 
 
 3) New Creations Community $    350,346.00  Amendment 
    Outreach 6,346.00  New Total $    57
  Detroit, MI FY06-07  100% General Fund 
   Additional funds for one-year 
   extension to provide male 
   day reporting services 
 
 
 



 5 

4. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

1) Berrien County Brownfield ,000,000  Total $  1
   Redevelopment Authority FY07  100% Restricted (CMI) 
 St. Joseph, MI Two-year grant to provide site 

investigations and due care 
activities at various 
locations 

 
 2) Kettering University   50,000.00  Total $   
  Flint, MI FY07  100% Retired Engineers 

Technical Assistance Fund 
   One-year grant for Innovative 

Emulsion Recycling Technology 
for the Metal Working Process 

 
 3) Michigan State University $     38,490.00  Total 
  East Lansing, MI FY07  100% Retired Engineers 

Technical Assistance Fund 
   15-month grant for Re-use of 

Milking Facility Wash Water 
 
 4) City of Hart  178,635.00  Total $   
    Oceana County FY07  100% Environmental 
  Hart, MI Protection Bond Fund 
   State Restricted Funds 
   Two-year grant to provide 

funds for baseline 
environmental assessment, 
demolition, and due care 
response activities at a 
former maintenance garage 

 
 5) Southeast MI Council of $    200,000.00  Total 
    Governments FY07-08  Federal EPA Grant 
  Detroit, MI For the development of a 

manual for implementing “Low 
Impact Development in 
Michigan.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 6 

5. DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY, ARTS, AND LIBRARIES 
 
 1) Library of Michigan $    284,164.00  Total 
    Foundation 100% Private Funds 
  Lansing, MI Grant for disbursal of Public 

Access Computer Hardware 
Upgrade Grant (PAC HUG) funds 
to library cooperatives around 
the State 

 
 2) Various Arts and Cultural $  7,395,845.00  Total 
    Affairs Grantees FY07  Various funding sources 
  (Listing on file) Grants to various arts and 

cultural affairs grantees 
 
6. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 

1) Kallie Leach    5,000.00  Total $     4
 Traverse City, MI   FY07-09  100% Federal 

Three-year contract for 
Educational Planner 

 
 2) Lutheran Social Services  $  3,954,419.80  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI    $  5,181,077.30  New Total 

FY07-08  80% Federal Funds 
20% GF/GP 
Two-year contract extension to 
administer Chafee Education & 
Training Voucher Program 

 
 3) Elder Law of Michigan  $    292,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI    $    430,000.00  New Total 

FY07-09  79% Federal Funds 
21% GF/GP 
Two-year grant extension for 
Food Assistance Program 
Outreach Plan 

 
 4) Various     $ 12,000,000.00  Total 

(Listing on file) FY07-09  50% Fed 50% GF/GP 
Three-year contract for 
adoption services 

 
 5) YWCA of Bay County   $     135,000.00  Total 

Bay City, MI FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
Three-year contract for 
parenting classes 



 7 

6. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 6. We Can Make A Difference  2,853.00  Total $     7

Benton Harbor, MI FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
Three-year contract for 
parenting classes 

 
 7) Catholic Charities of  0,000.00  Total $    27

  Shiawassee & Genesee  FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
  Counties  Three-year contract 
Flint, MI for parent education services 

 
 8) Pamela McHenry    $      8,000.00  Amendment 
  Bath, MI     $     27,200.00  New Total 
        FY07  100% GF/GP 

One-year contract extension 
for parent aide services 

 
 9) Jerry Csokasy    $     55,120.00  Amendment 
  Hamburg, MI     305,120.00  New Total $   
        FY07  100% Federal Funds 

Increased funds for review of 
Social Security Disability 
Insurance claims 

 
 10) Holy Cross Children’s   $    525,165.00  Total 
    Services    FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
 Clinton, MI Three-year contract for 

Juvenile Justice services 
 
 11) Hispanic Center of   $     49,920.00  Amendment 
    Western MI    $     55,320.00  New Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI   FY07  55.7% Fed/44.3 GF/GP 

Two-year contract extension to 
assist clients in completion 
of the FAST form 

 
 12) List Psychological Services $    136,270.86  Total 
  Caro, MI     FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 

Three-year contract for 
“Families Together Building 
Solutions” services  

 
 
 
 
 



 8 

6. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 13) Guardian Care    $     22,714.00  Amendment 
  Oak Park, MI    $     46,714.00  New Total 
        FY 07  100% GF/GP 

One-year contract extension 
for guardianship services 

 
 14) Various     $    113,500.00  Total 
  (Listing on file)   FY07-08  100% Federal Funds 

One-year grant for Juvenile 
Justice services 

 
 15) Various     $    951,047.00  Total 
  (Listing on file)   FY07-08  100% Federal Funds 

One-year grant for Juvenile 
Justice services 

 
 16) Various     $    828,769.27  Amendment 
    PROFC – series   1,681.01  New Total $  2,93
  (Listing on file)   FY06-07  100% Federal Funds 

Increased funds for 
prosecuting attorney 
representation 

 
 17) OSF Med Group/St. Francis $    110,100.00  Total 

  Hospital    FY07-09  100%GF/GP 
Escanaba, MI Three-year contract for 

medical services to Bay Pines 
 
 18) Goodwill Industries of  $     32,370.00  Amendment 
    SE MI     $    182,232.50  New Total 
 Adrian, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 

Three-month extension for the 
Workforce Development Grant 

 
 19) Jeffrey Whirthlin, MD  $     74,880.00  Amendment 
  Ann Arbor, MI    $    397,440.00  New Total 
        FY06-08  100% GF/GP 

Two-year extension for 
psychiatric services to Maxey 
Boys Training School 

 
 
 
 
 



 9 

6. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 20) Various     5,300.00  Total $  2,59
    RDSS – series   FY07-09  100% GF/GP 

(Listing on file) Three-year contract for a 
variety of services to 
Juveniles 

 
 21) Region II Community Action $     51,000.00  Total 
    Agency     FY07-09  100% Federal funds 

Jackson, MI Three-year contract for 
housing services 

 
 22) Third Level Crisis    $     30,000.00  Total 
    Intervention    FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 

Traverse City, MI Three-year contract for 
family/school/community 
relationships 

 
 23) Women’s Resource Center of $      7,692.00  Amendment 
    Northern Michigan   $     32,691.24  New Total 
  Petoskey, MI    FY 07  100% Federal Funds 

One-year extension for parent 
education programs and 
community playgroups 

 
 24) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 25) Allegan County CMH   $     67,334.67  Total 
  Allegan, MI    FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 

Three-year contract for 
wraparound coordination 

 
 26) New Light Consultants, Inc. $    117,755.40  Total 
  Millington, MI    FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 

Three-year contract for 
wraparound coordination 

 
 
 
 
 



 10 

6. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 27) Judson Center, Inc.   $     39,963.15  Amendment 
  Royal Oak, MI    $    399,631.65  New Total 
        FY07  100% Federal Funds 

One-year extension to improve 
family functioning 

 
7. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Benzie-Manistee Snowbirds  $     92,436.00  Amendment 
  Brethren, MI $    187,770.00  New Total 
    FY07  100% State Restricted 
    Amendment to existing 

snowmobile trail grooming and 
 maintenance grant 

 
 2) Various  308,300.00  Total $   
  (Listing on file) FY07  100% State Restricted 
   Off Road Vehicle grants for law 

enforcement and patrol by local 
sheriff department 

 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
8. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
 
 1) Various     $          0.00  (3 years) 
  (Listing on file)   FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 

071I6200331  Approval of Pre-
qualified vendors for Emerald 
Ash Borer Tree Removal 

 
9. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Canteen Services   6,024.00  (3 years) $  1,11
  Belmont, MI    FY07-10  100% General Funds 

071I6200334  To provide meals 
for offenders at the Grand 
Rapids Correctional Facility 

 
 
 



 11 

10. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Fondriest Environmental, Inc. $     71.225.00  (One-Time) 
  Alpha, OH     FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071I7200006  Five Continuous 
On-Line Multi-parameter Probe 

 
 2) Government Scientific Source, $    411,434.51  (One-Time) 
    Incorporated    FY07  100% Federal Funds 

Reston, VA 071I7200003  Three Gas 
Chromatographs/Mass 
Spectrometers with consumables 
and training for DEQ 

 
 3) Hach Company     124,090.00  (One-Time) $   
  Loveland, CO    FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071I7200004  Five Total 
Organic Carbon Analyzers, Five 
Gas Generators, and Five 
Annual Re-agent replacement 
programs 

 
 4) Strategic Diagnostics, Inc.   62,655.00  (One-Time) $   
  Newark, DE    FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071I720007  Three Rapid 
Toxicity Testing Systems 

 
11. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Goodwill Industries of   5,044.63  (3 years) $    14
    West Michigan   FY07-09  63% Federal Funds 
  Muskegon, MI    37% GF/GP 

 071I6200325  Janitorial 
Services for the Muskegon 
County DHS Office Building 

 
12. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Maximus $    450,000.00  (1 year) 
  Lansing, MI FY-07 80% GF 20% Restricted 

071B7200042  Central Cost 
Analysis and Statewide Cost 
Allocation Plan (SWCAP) 
Preparation 

 
 
 



 12 

CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
13. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 
 1) A.J. Boggs Company $     10,000.00  Amendment 
  Okemos, MI $    201,999.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal funds 

071B4200108  Additional funds 
for the contract for Michigan 
Electronic Grants System 
(MEGS) Training for the 
Office of Field Services 

 
14. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Ken Borsare $     88,400.00  Amendment 
  Stoneham, MA $    589,400.00  New Total 
   FY07  50% Federal Funds 
   50% GF/GP 

071B4200169  Additional funds 
for a six-month extension to 
the contract for 
modifications and 
enhancements to the existing 
Qualified Voter File for the 
Department of State, Bureau 
of Elections 

 
 2) Public Policy Associates $    344,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI 8,000.00  New Total $    68
   FY07-08  100% Federal Funds 

071B52001294  Additional 
funds for a one-year 
extension of the contract for 
the Department of Labor and 
Economic Growth, Career 
Education Consumer Report 
Project 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 13 

14. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  continued 
 
 3) Robbins-Gioia, Inc. $    250,000.00  Amendment 
  Alexandria, VA $  1,665,733.25  New Total 
   FY07  100% Restricted Funds 

071B3001412  Additional funds 
for the Service and 
Maintenance Support contract 
for the Program/Project 
Manual System for the 
Department of Transportation 

 
15. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Certified Document Destruction $    200,000.00  Amendment 
  Wauseon, OH $    595,805,00  New Total 
   FY07-08  100% Restricted 

071B4200074  Additional funds 
for the contract for Document 
Destruction Services for 
Facilities Administration 

 
16. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Pace & Partners $    120,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $  1,269,250.00  New Total 

FY07  100% Federal Funds 
071B1001664  Additional funds 
for the two-month extension 
of the contract for 
Advertising and Creative 
Services for the Office of 
Highway Safety Planning 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
17. DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
 1) Nancy Piggush $496.00 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-074) requests $496.00 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle while driving it to perform her duties. 
The Department recommends approval of this claim.  



 14 

18. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Dallas Cole $400.00 - 550.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-027) requests $400.00 to $550.00 
reimbursement for damage to his vehicle that was keyed in a 
State parking lot. The Department recommends denial of this 
claim because the loss was not sustained while in the course 
of employment. 

 
 2) Jean Cutler $240.75 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-009) requests $240.75 reimbursement for 
her personal eyeglasses damaged while performing her duties. 
The Department recommends approval of this claim for $182.50. 

 
3) Norma Harris-Carter $143.50 

 
The claimant (06-SAB-096) requests $143.50 reimbursement for 
her eyeglasses damaged while working. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 4) Jeff Shackelford $400.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-019) requests $400.00 reimbursement for 
damage to his parked vehicle when a tree fell on it in the 
parking lot of the hospital where he worked. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim because the loss was not 
sustained while in the course of employment. 

 
19. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
Employee Claims 
 
 1) Lennie Marie Alcorn $67.26 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-159) requests $67.26 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle’s taillight while parked in a State of 
Michigan parking lot. The Department recommends denial of 
this claim the loss was not sustained while in the course of 
employment. 

 
 2) Brigette Avolio   $134.21 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-005) requests $134.21 reimbursement for 
damage to her car windshield while on a home call. The 
Department recommends approval of this claim. 



 15 

19. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  continued 
 
 3) Kevin Jones $500.00 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-110) requests $500.00 reimbursement for 
his insurance deductible. He was driving his personal 
vehicle on a home call and attempted to stop at an 
intersection. The road was icy and he was unable to stop. 
The Department recommends denial of this claim but the 
Committee recommends approval. 

 
 4) Mike Mutter $441.95 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-010) requests $441.95 reimbursement for 
his personal eyeglasses broken while restraining an inmate. 
The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 5) Carol Lowery-Stepney $500.00 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-003) requests $500.00 reimbursement for 
her insurance deductible for damage caused by a hit and run 
driver while she was driving her personal vehicle on State 
business. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
20. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Joan Duncan $500.00 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-114) requests $500.00 reimbursement for 
her insurance deductible for damage caused when she hit a 
deer while driving her personal vehicle on State business. 
The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 2) Jonathan Lamb $400.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-080) requests $400.00 reimbursement for 
his auto insurance deductible for damage to his personal 
vehicle while on State business. The Department recommends 
approval of this claim. 

 
 3) Susan Sandell $200.00 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-111) requests $200.00 reimbursement for 
a broken windshield while she was driving her vehicle while 
on State business. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim. 

 



 16 

21. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Shelly Benjamin $500.00 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-163) requests $500.00 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle broken into while she was testifying in 
court during her work hours. The Department recommends denial 
of this claim, but the Committee recommends approval. 

 
 2) Quentin Caldwell $651.60 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-147) requests $651.60 reimbursement for 
damage to his vehicle when a ward of the State ran into it 
leaving a dent. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim. 

 
 3) Shulonda Holmes $120.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-155) requests $120.00 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle while on State business. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim, but the Committee recommends 
approval. 

 
 4) Tamara McRae $652.00 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-075) requests $652.00 reimbursement for 
damage to her car. Her parked car was hit while she was on a 
home call. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 5) Colette Salgat $710.32 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-106) requests $710.32 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle while on a home call. Her car was 
“keyed.” The Department recommends denial of this claim, but 
the Committee recommends approval. 

 
 6) Natasha Scripter $500.00 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-198) requests $500.00 reimbursement for 
her vehicle that was damaged while parked in a State of 
Michigan parking lot. A client with no insurance hit her car. 
The Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 
 
 
 



22. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Michael Hogan $100.00 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-197) requests $100.00 reimbursement for 
his insurance deductible after hitting a deer while driving 
his personal car for State business. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim.  

 
 2) Perla Paredes $100.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-091) requests $100.00 reimbursement for 
her insurance deductible after her car windshield was broken 
by a thrown stone while she was driving her personal car for 
State business. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim. 

 
 3) Jon Stuckey $500.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-113) requests $500.00 reimbursement for 
damage to his vehicle while on State business. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim.  

 
23. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Diane Doubrava $239.78 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-097) requests $239.78 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle when the gate came down on it while 
parked in City of Cadillac Parking lot. Since this was not a 
State-owned lot, the Department recommends denial of this 
claim. 

 
24. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Ronald Fett $551.61 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-111) requests $551.61 reimbursement for 
damage to his trailer while leaving a state park. The 
Department recommends denial of this claim. Damage to the 
trailer was caused by two private individuals, which are 
completely outside of the control of the State of Michigan. 

 
 
 
 
 

 17 



 18 

24. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES continued 
 
 2) Sharon Hanshue $ 55.00 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-115) requests $55.00 reimbursement for 
broken windshield while driving her vehicle on State 
business. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 3) Clayton Sharrard $353.50 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-112) requests $353.50 reimbursement for 
damage to his trailer by a rock thrown by a mower driven by 
an employee. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim. 

 
 4) Ronald Ulbrik $999.00 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-193) request $999.00 reimbursement for 
loss of his boat and dock during a DNR “controlled burn”. The 
Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
25. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 
 1) Robert Price $999.99 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-167) requests $999.99 reimbursement for 
damage to his personal vehicle from a collision with a deer. 
Claimant is the named responder with the electronic security 
company under contract for the branch office he works at. He 
got a call in the middle of the night saying the rear door 
was not protected so he had to drive to the branch office to 
check on the security breach. He has no comprehensive or 
collision insurance on his vehicle. The Department recommends 
approval of this claim. 

 
 2) James Siegrist $300.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-119) requests $300.00 reimbursement for 
towing, impound charges, and pain and suffering due to 
missing a camping trip. The Department recommends approval of 
this claim for $185.00 for the towing and impound charges. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 19 

26. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) James Bourdlais $369.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-094) requests $369.00 reimbursement for 
the cost of his glasses lost when he was pursuing a missing 
juvenile. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
27. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Allstate – their insured 258.67 
  Gerald Forkin 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB-177) requests $258.67 reimbursement for 

damage to their insured’s vehicle when a State employee ran 
furniture into his car. The Department recommends approval of 
this claim. 

 
 2) David Gray $118.46 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-130) requests $118.46 reimbursement for 
damage to his tire when he ran over a traffic counter that 
was not properly secured down. The Department recommends 
approval of this claim.  

 
 3) Michael Kierczak $999.99 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-108) requests $999.99 reimbursement for 
damage to his vehicle after hitting a post on the side of the 
road. The Department recommends denial of this claim.  

 
 4) Kathryn Lowell $ 40.00 
 

The claimant (05-SAB-054) requests $40.00 reimbursement for 
damage to the windshield of her car she was driving on State 
business. This claim is for the amount above what her 
insurance paid. The Department recommends denial but the 
Committee recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 5) Michele Snell-Evans $ 50.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-101) requests $50.00 reimbursement for 
personal items left at her desk while she was on medical 
leave for two months and allegedly moved from her work 
cubicle. The Department recommends denial but the Committee 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 



27. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 
 6) Mary Neff $285.13 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-127) requests $285.13 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle after hitting a pothole. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim.  

 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
28. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 

Requests permission to dispose of unclaimed and abandoned prisoner 
property without intrinsic value in accordance with PD-BCF-53.01, 
Section IV, Abandoned and Unclaimed Property from the following 
facilities: 
 
Marquette Correctional Facility-10/4/2006 

 
29. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

 
The Department of Human Services request a one-year exception to 
the requirement for competitive award provider who will be used to 
support the JET program. 

 
30. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 

Requests approval of the Amended 2007 State Administrative Board 
Meeting Calendar. 

 
 
Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends approval 
by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in Section I 
and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative Board of 
these award recommendations does not require or constitute the award of 
same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DMB 
Director or designee. 

 20 



 21 

S U P P L E M E N T A L   A G E N D A 
 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
 October 31, 2006, 11:00 a.m.              November 8, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
      Lake Superior Room                        Lake Ontario Room 
 1st Floor, Michigan Library                3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
    and Historical Center                     and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Approval is requested for the following: 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
 GDS Associates   30,600.00  Total $   
 Austin TX FY07  100% Restricted Funds 

Expert Witness contract 
services in the matter of the 
Application of Consumers Energy 
Company for approval of a long-
term power purchase agreement 
in regards to Public Service 
Commission rate case Number  
U-14892 

 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Superior Snowmobile Club $     30,000.00  Amendment 
  Toivola, MI $    330,000.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% State Restricted 

Amendment to grant for the 
purchase of two additional 
grooming drags 

 
 2) AuSable Valley Snow Groomers $     68,000.00 (Amendment) 
  Mio, MI $    171,363.00 (New Total) 
   FY07 100% State Restricted 

Amendment to grant for the 
replacement of an existing 
bridge 

 
 



2s. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES continued 
 
 3) Wayne County Sheriff Dept.   69,800.00  Total $   
  Detroit, MI FY07  100% State Restricted 
    Grant for instruction of ORV 

safety 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
3s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Various RESTART Vendors $  1,096,800.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY07  Various funding sources 

Short-term Staff Augmentation 
for information technology for 
various departments 

 
 2) Three Sigma Software $  7,838,740.00  Total 
  Lorton, VA FY07-08  100% Federal Funds 

071I6200272  Design, Develop, 
and Implement a Women, 
Infants, and Children 
Information System to perform 
WIC functions to replace the 
current mainframe Legacy 
system for the Department of 
Community Health 

 
4s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Empire Equipment and Supply 1,225.28  (5 years) $    66
  Detroit, MI FY07-11  90% General  Funds 
   10% Various Funding Sources 
   071R6200521/071I6200306 
   Polyethylene trash Can Liners-

Statewide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 22 



4s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
  Kalamazoo Sanitary Supply 2,995.28 (5 years) $    68
  Kalamazoo, MI FY07-11  90% General Funds 
   10% Various Funding Sources 
   071R6200521/071I6200306 
   Polyethylene trash Can Liners-

Statewide 
 
 2) Various Vendors ,297.00  (3 years) $ 12,930
  (Listing on file) FY07-09 
   Various Funding Sources 
   071I6200319 Region Seven Armed 

Security Guard Services-
Statewide 

 
CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
5s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 Electronic Data Systems $ 21,656,874.13  Amendment 
 Plano, TX $138,980,795.13  New Total 
   FY07  Various Funding Sources 
   071B4200147  Increased funds 

for the Michigan Master 
Computing Contract 

 
6s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Datagration $    300,000.00  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $  1,300,000.00  New Total 
   FY07  96.81% Federal 3.19% GF 
   071B1001300  Transcription 

Services - Statewide 
 
 2) Midwest Catalyst Group $    300,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $  1,300,000.00  New Total 
   FY07  96.81% Federal 3.19% GF 

 071B1001300  Transcription 
Services - Statewide 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 23 



6s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 3) Regency Court Reporting $    300,000.00  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI $  1,300,000.00  New Total 
   FY07  96.81% Federal 3.19% GF 

 071B1001300  Transcription 
Services – Statewide 

 
7s. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 J. P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. $  6,600,000.00  Amendment 
 Detroit, MI $ 19,323,915.00  New Total 
   FY07-10  100% Revenue 
   071B3001003 
   Banking Lock Box Services 
 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
8s. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

Approval is requested to authorize the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) and the Mackinac Bridge Authority (MBA) to 
award the copyright of a logo in the name of the State and license 
its use in order to enter into a non-exclusive license agreement 
with the Mackinac Bridge 50th Celebration, a non-profit 
corporation formed for the purpose of promoting and raising funds 
for the celebration events in St. Ignace and Mackinaw City 
scheduled on July 27 and 28, 2007. The Mackinac Bridge 50th 

Celebration is a non-profit corporation formed under 1982 PA 162 
and Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. The 
purpose of the non-profit corporation is to recognize and 
celebrate the 50th anniversary of, and preserve the history of, 
the Mackinac Bridge through education, celebratory events, and 
promoting the celebration to the general public. The non-profit 
will accept donations for such events and not for commercial 
profit. The non-profit would pay a nominal amount of $100 to the 
State Treasurer, which amount will be credited to the general 
fund. The non-exclusive licensing agreement will authorize the 

 

 24 



 25 

8s. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 

non-profit’s use of the logo in furtherance of this purpose. The 
agreement will include language that the State is not liable for 
any act of negligence or breach of contract committed by the non-
profit: and that the contract creates no obligation on the part of 
the State for the expenditure of money, except the expense of 
litigation suits involving the protection of the state’s property 
right, consistent with MCL 17.401. 

 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award 
recommendations does not require or constitute the award of same. Award 
of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DMB Director or 
designee. 



 26 

S P E C I A L 
A G E N D A 

 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE/STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
November 8, 2006, 10:55 a.m./November 8, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 

Lake Ontario Room, 3rd Floor 
Michigan Library and Historical Center 

 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

Various Local Health Departments $ 12,953,238.00  Total 
(Listing on file) FY07  6% Federal Funds 
  18% Restricted Funds 
  76% IDG from Community Health 

Grants to Local Health 
Departments for Federal and 
State water quality services 

 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 Various RESTART Vendors $  114,400.00  Total 
 (Listing on file) Various funding years 
   Various funding sources 

Short-term Staff Augmentation 
for information technology 
for various departments 

 
 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 27 

 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
3s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 Stephanie Grace $487.79 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-055) requests $487.79 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle after hitting a low-hanging pipe over one of 
the lanes in the Allegan parking ramp. The Department recommends 
denial of this claim but the Committee recommends approval. 

 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
4s. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

Approval is requested from the State Administrative Board to 
authorize the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) to 
license a logo, created and copyrighted by MDOT, in the name of 
the State of Michigan, for use by the Mackinac Bridge 50th 
Celebration, a Michigan non-profit corporation. The non-profit 
was formed for the purpose of promoting and raising funds for 
educational and celebratory events in 2007 to celebrate the 50th 
anniversary of the opening of the Mackinac Bridge to traffic. The 
non-profit will use the logo in cooperation and consultation with 
the Mackinac Bridge Authority (MBA). The non-profit will accept 
donations to be used solely for these events. MDOT has determined 
a payment of $100 to the State is fair market value based on the 
value of the activities of the non-profit to educate the public 
and sponsor celebratory activities. The license will expire on 
June 30, 2008 and any excess funds will be donated for 
improvements to Bridge View Park, the Mackinac Bridge, or for 
other similar purposes as allowed by law, in cooperation and 
consultation with the MBA. 

 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 
 


	F&C Regular Agenda
	F&C Supplemental Agenda
	F&C Special Agenda



